FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE LLAND DISPOSITION,
OPTION. AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT tg the Land Disposition, Option, and Development Agreement (the
“Amendment”) is made as of the 26’ day of J4 , 2017, by and between CRAIG DAVIS
PROPERTIES, INC., a North Carolina corporation (“Developer”) and THE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF HAMPTON, VIRGINIA, a poiitical
subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia (the “Authority™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Developer and Authority entered into a Land Disposition, Option, and Development
Agreement (the “Agreement”} dated May 21, 2014;

WHEREAS, by the terms of the Agreement the Authority appointed the Developer as the master
developer for the “Property” (as more particularly described in the Agreement) and obligated Developer
to prepare a master development plan (the “Master Plan”) for the Property delineating roads, utilities,
infrastructure improvements, and “Sites” (as defined in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Agreement contemplated that the Property would be developed as “commercial
office buildings with incidental mixed uses™;

WHEREAS, the Developer and the Authority have agreed, based on existing market conditions,
that use of the Property for multifamily residential and retail use is appropriate and consistent with the
Authority’s goal of furthering the development of HRCN (as defined in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Developer has prepared the Master Plan for use of the Property as multifamily
residential and retail uses which Master Plan shall be approved by the Authority simultaneous with the
approval of the Amendment and is attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Developer has exercised its right to acquire two Sites as shown on the
“Subdivision Plat,” (defined below) consisting of Parcel CDP-1 (“Parcel CDP-1”) containing
approximately 7.968+/- acres and Parcel CDP-2 (“Parcel CDP-2"), containing 3.263+/- acres. The
Purchase Price for both of which, as determined pursuant to Section 3.1.1 of the Agreement shall be, in
the aggregate, $1,235,410;

WHEREAS, Section 2.2.2 of the Agreement provides that the Authority (1) will manage and
supervise the design and construction of the “Infrastructure Improvements” (as defined in the
Agreement and shown on the Master Plan); and (2) shall pay for the costs of Infrastructure Improvements
outside of the boundaries of the Sites (which includes public streets, water and sanitary sewer lines and
storm water drainage);

WHEREAS, the Authority at its sole cost and expense is obligated by the terms of the Agreement
to prepare and record the Subdivision Plat to subdivide the Property to create the two Sites to be acquired
by the Developer;

WHEREAS, the Authority and Developer have agreed that in order to meet the Developer’s time
line for development of the Property it will be more expeditious to the Authority for the Developer to
manage and supervise the design and construction of the Infrastructure Improvements and the preparation
of the Subdivision Plat;



WHEREAS, the Developer has caused to be prepared a subdivision plat (the “Subdivision Plat”)
for the dedication of the public streets and creation of the two (2) Sites to be acquired by the Developer,
which Subdivision Plat is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and has caused to be prepared certain plans for
the construction of the Infrastructure Improvements (the “Infrastructure Plans”) which Infrastructure
Plans are attached hereto as Exhibit C,;

WHEREAS, the Developer has prepared a budget (the “Infrastructure Budget™) for the design,
permitting, and construction of the Infrastructure Improvements which Infrastructure Budget shall be
approved by the Authority simultaneous with the approval of this Amendment and is attached hereto as
Exhibit D (the total of all of the costs set forth on the Infrastructure Budget, $1,663,410, is referred to

below is “Total Budgeted Amount™);

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Developer have agreed that, following the closing on the
conveyance of the two Sites to the Developer or its affiliated entities, that Developer will be responsible
for the construction of the Infrastructure Improvements in accordance with the Infrastructure Plans and
the Infrastructure Budget;

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Developer have agreed that the sole purpose of the Authority
Grant, as provided for in Article VI of the Agrecment, shall be for the payment of certain Infrastructure
Improvements costs as set forth in this Amendment and with any amount in excess of the Infrastructure
Improvement cost to be paid to Developer as compensation for its assumption of the obligation to
complete the Infrastructure Tmprovements, regardless of their actual cost;

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Developer have agreed that the Authority shall have no
obligation for the development of the Project on the CDP Property (as those terms are defined in the
Agreement) other than as set forth in this Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Infrastructure Plans have been prepared based on the assumption that capacity in
existing stormwater management facilities that are currently designated for use in the development of the
“Project” (as defined in the Agreement) will be used to satisfy the stormwater requirements for the
development of the Sites and Infrastructure Improvements and the Authority has agreed that, at the time
of development of the Project, it will expand the capacity of the existing stormwater facilities or create
new facilities to the extent necessary to meet the stormwater management requirements of the Project, all
at the sole cost and expense of the Authority.

AMENDMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth above and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledge by the Developer and the Authority,
the Developer and Authority agree as follows:

1. The Developer and the Authority agree that the facts set forth in the recitals set forth
above are true.
2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
(a) The following definitions contained in Article 1 are hereby amended as follows:



Escrow Agent shall mean Old Point Trust & Financial Services, N.A., a national banking
association with a corporate office in Newport News, Virginia. For the purposes of the Earnest Money
Deposit set forth in Article 111, the Site Escrow Agent will be as defined in Section 3,1.3 hereof.

Project means the sequential development of buildings and related improvements located
on the CDP Property.

(b) Article I is further amended to wholly delete the definitions of (1) “Return on
Equity;” (2)”Shell Building”; (3) “Shell Building Commencement Date”; and (4) “Shell Building
Completion Date.”

©) Section 2.2.1 is hereby amended and restated as follows:

Master Development Plan, The Developer shall prepare or cause to be
prepared, at its sole cost and expense and in collaboration with the Authority, a master
development plan for the Property, which shall delineate roads, utilities, infrastructure
improvements (including, but not limited to, sidewalks, crosswalks, decorative pavement,
landscaping, street lighting, street trees and tree wells), and building sites (hereafter
referred to as a “Site” or “Sites” for development as multifamily residential and retail
uses (“Master Plan”). The Master Plan shall be subject to approval of the Authority. The
Property shall be developed in substantial conformance with the Master Plan. Minor
modifications to the Master Plan may be made to accommodate environmental,
engineering, architectural, topographic or other development conditions, or site
plan/subdivision plat approval requirements as required by applicable law, subject to the
approval of the Directors of Community Development and Economic Development .

(d Section 2,2.2 is hereby amended and restated as follows:

Infrastructure Improvements, The Developer shall be responsible for the
design and construction of all roads, utilities, and infrastructure improvements shown on
the final Master Plan (“Infrastructure Improvements”) in accordance with the
Infrastructure Plans. The costs of Infrastructure Improvements outside of the boundaries
of any Site, including water and sanitary lines, stormwater drainage, and public streets,
except for any public street improvements necessary to connect Floyd Thompson
Boulevard to Commander Shepard Boulevard (“Public Infrastructure Improvements™)
shall be paid for by the Authority; provided, however, the Authority’s obligations under
this Section shall be subject to approval and appropriation by the City and shall be
limited to the extent provided in this Section below, Notwithstanding the foregoing to
the contrary, the Authority shall be obligated to cause Dominion Virginia Power to install
street lights on the new street to be created by the Subdivision Plat (Darden Way) and on
each of the other streets that abut either Parcel CDP-1 or Parcel CDP-2 (other than
Commander Shepard Boulevard on which street lights have already been installed). The
Authority agrees to pay one-half of the actual costs of said installation up to a maximum
amount of $47,500.00 and the Developer shall pay the remaining balance of the actual
costs of installation as stated on the invoice from Dominion Virginia Power to the City of
Hampton, Department of Public Works. The parties agree that the amount payable by




Developer for the streef lights may be paid out of the Escrow Account and each agrees to
give the Escrow Agent instructions to that effect.

(e) Section 2.2.2 is hereby further amended to provide that the Developer shall
manage and supervise the design and construction of the Infrastructure Improvements on the following

terms:

(i).  the Developer shall enter info a construction contract with Hoy Construction
(“Hoy™), consistent with the approved Infrastructure Budget and shall cause Hoy to commence work on
the Infrastructure Improvements promptly after the Closing and administrative approval of the
Infrastructure Plans by the City of Hampton (and may cause Hoy to commence clearing and grading work
for the Infrastructure Improvements following the Closing upon approval of an erosion and sediment
control plan by the City of Hampton and the issuance of a land distribution permit) and to thercafter
diligently prosecute such work to completion,

(ii).  at the Closing the Developer shall pay to the Authority the amount of
$1,129,182.10 (the “Developer Amount™), which is equal to the difference between (A) the Purchase
Price ($1,235,410), and (B) the sum of (I} the amounts previously paid by the Developer towards the
Total Budgeted Amount in accordance with the Infrastructure Budget, as approved by the Authority
($61,928.90), (II) the total amount of “Option Fees” (as defined in the Agreement) ($44,299.00)
previously paid by the Developer to the Authority in accordance with the Agreement, amount of I and II
$106,227.90 collectively referred to as the “Credit Amount”™). The Authority agrees to pay the
Developer Amount to the Escrow Agent, as provided in Section 3.1.2.

(iii).  in addition to the Developer Amount, the Authority shall be obligated to pay
to the Escrow Agent towards the design and construction of Infrastructure Improvements the amount of
the Authority Grant, as that term is defined in the Agreement;

(iv).  the Developer shall be cobligated to pay to the Escrow Agent the amount of
any fees payable (o the Developer that are included in the Infrastructure Budget;

(v).  the Developer shall be obligated to pay all of the costs of constructing the
Infrastructure Improvements including any amounts in excess of the Total Budgeted Amount, including
any costs (the “Unanticipated Costs™) incurred due to unforeseen inadequate soil conditions subject to
reimbursement to the extent of the funds in the Escrow Account;

(vi).  the Authority shall grant to the Developer, Hoy and all subcontractors and
their respective employees and invitees a right of entry onto the portion of the Property outside of the
Sites following the Closing for the purpose of constructing the Infrastructure Improvements; and

(vii).  the Authority agrees to cooperate with the Developer and Hoy fo obtain the
necessary approvals and permits from the City, including but not limited to, the Subdivision Plat and the
Infrastructure Plans; and, at the appropriate time, to execute and cause to be recorded the Subdivision
Plat.

{H Section 3.1.2 is hereby amended and restated as follows:

3.1.2 Closing. The closing (“Closing™) of each Site acquisition shall
occur within five (5) days after the recordation of the Subdivision Plat. The Authority
agrees to cause the Subdivision Plat to be recorded as soon as possible after the execution
of this Amendment and the approval of the Subdivision Plat. Closing shall take place at



the offices of Developer’s Counsel or at such other location as the parties may agree. At
Closing, Developer (or the settlement agent for the Closing) shall pay to the Authority
which shall in turn pay to the Escrow Agent for deposit in an interest bearing federally
insured account (the “Escrow Account”) the Developer Amount and the amount of the
Authority Grant ($428,000.00). The Escrow Agent shall receive and hold such amounts
in escrow to be applied to pay the costs of the Infrastructure Work (and Developet’s
share of the street lights) as the work progresses in accordance with the terms of the
escrow agreement attached hercto as Exhibit E (the “Escrow_Agreement”). At the
Closing, the Authority shali also pay to Escrow Agent the Option Fees paid by Developer
to the Authority in the amount of $44,299 and shall deliver to Developer a good and
sufficient deed (the “Deed”) conveying marketable title to each Site by Special Warranty
of Title, The Deed shall include (i) a covenant by the Developer to commence and
complete construction of the Infrastructure Improvements within the time period set forth
herein, and (ii) the purchase option and reversionary clause as contemplated by Section
7.3.2 and 7.3.3. The Site(s) will be conveyed subject to any and all easements,
conditions, covenants, conditions and restrictions of record which affect the Site(s) and
any additional ¢asements, covenants, conditions and restrictions which may be agreed to
by the parties, which additional easements, covenants and restrictions shall run with the
land, The preceding sentence shall not be constroed to limit in any way Developer’s right
to object to any matter of survey or title as provided in Section 4.4. The Authority shall
cause the Deed and any additional easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions as
agreed to by the parties to be recorded. Developer shall be responsible for the following
closing costs: (a) fees and grantee taxes for recording the Deed and Memorandum of
Repurchase Option in the Clerk’s Office, (b) title insurance premiums, (c¢) financing
costs, and (d) its own attorney fees and other expenses. The Authority shall be
responsible for the following closing costs: (a) grantor’s tax on the Deed, if any; (b) any
governmental assessments or special owner’s association dues or assessments pending or
confirmed as of the date of Closing, and (c) its own attorney fees and other expenses.
Any current year governmental assessments or special owner’s association dues or
assessments for the Sites shall be pro-rated between the parties on a calendar year basis,
The Authority shall be obligated, at it is cost and expense, to prepare and record whatever
subdivision plat, if any, that is required by the City in order to lawfully convey the
Site(s). Section 3.1.3 shall be amended to replace the term “Escrow Agent” with the term
“Site Escrow Agent.”

(g) The following Section 3.3 shall be added to the Agreement as follows:

3.3.  Easements. The Developer shall dedicate to the City, Authority,
and/or utility providers, as applicable, such easements as may be required in connection
with the development at no cost, including but not limited to easements for construction
and maintenance of utilities, drainage, etc,, whether such easement is on the Property or
on adjacent or neighboring parcels owned by Developer, including, but not limited to
those easements identified on Exhibit F. In addition, the Authority will cooperate with
the Developer to apply for vacation of easements held by the City on the Property if
vacation of easements is necessary in connection with the development and provided
that such easements are no longer required by the City, including but not limited to, those
easements identified on Exhibit G.

(h) Article V, Project, shall be wholly amended and restated as follows:

5.1 CDP Property Stormwater Infrastructure. The Authority shall be




obligated, at its own cost and expense, to provide stormwater management facilities
sufficient to meet the requirements of the Project either by expansion of the capacity of
its existing facilities or by the construction of new facilities on other property owned by it
in a timely manner that will not delay the commencement of occupancy in the Project or
increase the cost of the Project (the “Additional Stormwater Infrastructure”).

5.2 Deleted.
5.3 Deleted
5.4 Deleted.

6] Article VI, Authority Grant, shall be amended and restated as follows:

6.1 Authority Grant. The Authority agrees that it will make a Grant
to the Developer in the amount of $428,000 (the “Authority Grant”), which amount will
be paid in escrow to the Escrow Agent at Closing for deposit in the Escrow Account and
will be disbursed to the Developer under the following terms and conditions:

6.1.1 Infrastructure Improvements and Unanticipated Costs.
The Developer shall submit to the Authority a request for reimbursement of funds

accompanied by a detailed description of the completed Infrastructure Improvements,
invoices and such other documentation as may be necessary to support the amounts for
which reimbursement is requested, including the ATA form of pay application of the
Contractor which has been reviewed and approved by the project engineer. Provided that
the requested reimbursement amount is consistent with the approved Infrastructure
Budget, the Authority shall approve the request for reimbursement to be paid to
Developer by the Escrow Agent within five (5) business days after receipt of the request,

6.1.2 QGrant Excess. Upon completion of the Infrastructure
Improvements and termination of the obligation to make disbursements as provided in
Section 6.1.1, all amounts remaining in the Escrow Account, if any, together with
accrued interest thereon, shall be paid to the Developer notwithstanding any provision to
the contrary contained in the Escrow Agreement.

6.1.3. Deleted.
6.1.4 Deleted.
6.1.5 Deleted.

€ Any and all references to the ‘Shell Building” and any terms related solely
thereto and not otherwise amended herein are deleted.

(k) Anti-Discrimination Provision. The following is added as a new Article XIII:

Developer is an Equal Opportunity Employer. In keeping with this policy, Developer
shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race,
religion, color, sex, national origin, age, disability or any other basis prohibited by State
law relating to discrimination in employment, except where there is a bona fide



occupational qualification reasonably necessary to the normal operation of the
Developer. Similarly, Developer will continue to administer all other personnel matters
(such as compensation, benefits, transfers, lay-offs and training) in accordance with the
requirements of federal and state law. In addition, Developer will use its best efforts to
recruit well qualified minorities for its work force, and Developer's representatives will
meet with representatives of the Authority from time to time to identify appropriate
techniques for such recruitment, Developer shall also require that each of its construction
contractors or subcontractors are also Equal Opportunity Employers and that they extend
the same policies as set forth in this Agreement to their respective personnel.

3. The Authority confirms that it has approved the Master Plan attached hereto as Exhibit
A. The parties agree that the Master Plan is conceptual as to Parcel CDP — 2 and is subject to
modification by Developer with any modifications subject to approval by the Authority.

4. The Authority confirms that all funds that it is required to pay towards the cost of the
Infrastructure Improvements have been appropriated by the City and that no further action in that regard
is required.

[Continued on next page]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority has caused this Amendment to be duly
executed in its name and on its behalf by its Chairman, and the Developer has caused this Amendment to
be duly executed in its name and behalf by its President and CEO.

AUTHORITY:

THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF HAMPTON

By: %d/———&jﬁf——

Name: E| r b
Title: Chairman

DEVELOPER:
CRAIG DAYIS PROPERTIES, INC,

W'L,/M QM (SEAL)

By:
f Crai@/M. Davis, President and CEO




EXHIBIT A — MASTER PLAN



1x Noteesney ot Gy 84 Fopbes vieasn 93 s b Yooy bm s,

TARTHEHRT

RIVERPOINT

i

’J’U t

e

LAN

MASTER P

-} ’{’/4{*””:”4”{\
i Hiiyy Ll m i

T m—

R

-
-—'/

=Kimley»Horn

———
—

14
|
)

1oy 1 syt o i Ry s yorymog phey Yo et e

SpSis e s b e e i s pirse g wvnp
R -y T

e
SINRL

i s anry v whey e bieed by ya ke Wi ¥y

P T e R ity e St S A

— T

—
snsmp T
S

l
L
r‘.]I [
'
A Iy
2,




EXHIBIT B — SUBDIVISION PLAT

10



(58000-LT02808)

SHL SY GHOOSY O CELLMGY ONY QEINGSSRND Swal oY Si

SHL ¥0d T8NGO AT FHL 30 34K ST FHL M

FHL QL 5Y ASLYEZ0 LON ST GRNDISHINT SHE
JHL IO SNOSHOUS TV HiM SONYIRIOINGD N

o
O°d ‘DONIddVN 2
DNIAIAYNS T3VHIIW
T 40 i LTHE
L5091 AU LOFOYS

00, ¢ TTVOS

2062 7 ouvn va

VIR NOLGAIYH 20 ALD

NOLJWVH A0 ALDD JRI 40
ALIMOBLOV INHRJOTIART DINONOOT
AL 40 LINEJ04d SHEI INIAE
Id 1304vd
40 FICNIVRAA SHI 40 IVId NOISIAIGans

Dd ‘'S §dHN

¥ 66L9 TS IR YIRIY TVLOL

et uscwor A 0 Lo
EEE 1=Y0F TN

oY LsCT R - 4 T30 oMY

DY @98 =i 00D BV
FIEVI YAV

SREDET NOISSIINGD AN
ON NOWYHLSIORS

NS AYYLON

zioe A AvG SHU GNYH AN JE0NN N3AD

NOU YOUING SY G5N005d SYH &0 3N

QL NUONY ATIVNGSYZ St SHS/3H OVSRIOSY JLVLS ONV ALK AN M 3
SUOASE SAYS L TINTMONOY SYH ONURINM INIGOTIOS FHL QL O3NS SY

SNYN JS0HK £ LN INSNGTT NOMNGD WY ¥—i0 STONYS S0 N3N0 SHL 0
SIVHIE WO LYHL AHUNZ) ASREH O 'OvS3uoqy

3LVLS GNY ALD 3HL 04 ANYION ¥ — 1

2iva NYREIYHD S Do
NOILVIOGSSY SHENNG LIND WIININOGNGD QYD NOWH
[vg HIOVNYN SIAYQ 1 DD

JTT # NOLSPYH 6002 5T

ANY A STILSNL

ONY SHOLFRIOYS SUINMO (SNHSHIGNS

Nl ONY LNZSNOD 54 JHL HIM

0T ZHL A0 NOUYOXTAT HO DNILY M 3HL
NOLIVHIIA ONV INISNOGD S 3ENAG

SRHXT NOSSINNGT AN
'ON NOILWHLSTO TS

NS ANVION

LT 0 Ava SHL GNYH AR }E0N0 NBAD
NOLLYDAING

sv GEH00U SYH 0 I Ol MMONN ATIVNOSHID
51 FHS/3H ONYSIMOY IUVLS GNY AL AN N 3 300038 IS HL
AFNHTWMONADY SYH ORILRM SRICITI0L 3HE QL T3NS 51 SWVN 350FM

¥ YIIY OGO ONY 1—¥@3 ZT—-d00 “I—d() STXRVY JO 23NM0 3HL 0
JHIB NO © LWL ARLHED AEREH 07 ‘GYS3uady

VLIS OMY ALD FHL Y03 AMYION ¥

LM O NOLIATH 40 AL
VINEHIA 40 ILVIS

AR BOACYS WIS O8N A (GANRS 38 QL S T2RIvd HovT

A8 OO MLV NENd A8 QINUTS 38 QL S BouYd Hov3

E%ggz

hﬂgghﬁggggbgg

W 5! NOSWOANS SHL N (Z0VYEICG QMY B4l LVHL AJULMED QL S SHil

VINIOUA "NOLAAYH S0 ALD 3SHL M SNOBAKGENS 0 SLYId
B G DTTMONN AN K LS9 FHL GL

N O350 NT3S

N TR0
NOLYDNGLLY JSI0N SNOLLYHSHO LHOGRRY Gl ALIPiOs
S 0l 300 STAIT 350N Z9VUAY JA08Y H0/ONY SLNIEZOY

LIVHIUY QL LOFPENS 30 AVN GNY STNOZ ISION HG/ONY
INOZ TYUNILOD LNSRIDY LIWEOMNY NIHLM S3T LS St 0L

TQHOT "GL AV TAUYT HOIDOLTSSLS MIBAON oYW 'NOLIWYH 0 ALD SHI HOH oYM Ve

INVHOISNE GOGTH FHL KO @ELYIIONE S¥Y X 3NOZ 00CT W QRUYDI0T S1 ALMEd0d B

AL FHL QL GASAMOD AEREH RV NMOHS SYIHY AVYN 20 LHOM M3N TIV Z
SIPIY GELBL — TS IGLICL NOSIGENS 0 YRIY Tvial 3

¥OETI000HE D0A ‘Erp9i00sel D00
260d TEIH YT THEH BV CHTN I THAN ONRETY 9

300440 SHL QL JEHSINGNY NT3G ION SYH JMOEY TUIL INSHEO ¥ 5
NOUYRIOIN CHOITY GNY ASAMNNS

LOSC00CT NSAT “TRNVD S0 Lavd TIY 5 ALYGd0Md

HLM JONYOH0OOY N ONY INZSNOD T3
JHL HiW ST SINGWESYS FOYMYYG OZ ONY

Uﬁ.ﬁég&gég
NOLIYOIURd aNvV INISNOO 5, HINMC

gg(wﬁgﬁhég r

NHOHS Sﬂﬁw_uﬁggﬁﬁg
SLAGAESYS SNOLUOMISTY SINVAGARD MIHLO Egum. M ALWTSOMS SHL T

SN JHOCMIN 20 AL JHL

HHIVA

FOFE00 TN HOLZANNS
31 H WIve
~

I JO LY LNOMO ML

NOLIMYH 0

MOHS 10N SINGPGAOYSW 2
SILON
dVIW  ALINIDIA




{S6000—-LT02415)

Y HOA MM OCY NG STLOADT (D) o M
T ut0a O al ww ST RIS LS CLELSED ERTrrar
LIS 30 01 OO MO SN @@ .
80e0i= ] BLEOT
GHnOd OOy WGH SOKHT O RF AZDPmy 59TC-L LT
SCICAE TSI OS9G
o5 SITiT ST LTB0L=T
. 20 X FL =Y e ke Lo O CIE=Y
a11g Y HIOM Tvmivn
QEVIIHS THANVRNOD
504cy
iy B
e T L T e e RSN T
—_ R HG (TEYTHENN 51 BV}
¥ LLE — US 99911
¥ B I-vaa Taoavd
R w.||wm|.mw..ll
o - —— LSLEATN m.?w.ﬁﬂn.uzlﬁ
& =0
HUST g e - B 2 i
p Ry
| EML:u s P et aospsoun HOUYDAT iR A=
mmﬂ LIRS \%ﬁ/:r / sy 05 5005 =Y
4o _ o _Q._.—’ T A,
R \\ e —ireen NOLIMYH A3 Aicy L
5 D 04 60Z =i ... __.. !r._. 01 GIHIANOD ATAEH
® - .% % LNIESYT 2DVRIYDD DT
-3 SOTAL 4 -
5 fra,—\_. \ AT OLCIN \ f NN1 40 guﬂn
ES = f Z00CL IS0
N | W b IR
0 m o .._ ML 0L GRSANGT —
a * _‘ NS 5T n:.rrrrll 90800091 £,
Mﬂ _ NIV kﬁzoug
- .w\ 1 yFrecYOl O —
R [ s e —. S
I|~..d g x O MOH 'y Sy L0039 m
h. ' - / \ J \ \ s TEa \
Wm T GRIC a0 \. ___% owmﬂ,uma.noo.n.%tf..! uS.....nBaﬂ freson 1 gnsn_ﬁywnoqa
H K SERNCIT MUY I .h ALROHLTY
2 A BEERR ) \ g o vegiime
ml... o _i xm DOSEY SiAME LN \ -
& E e, —~ ~
¥ Lt [T - _
; _ _q \ _.. ; riszacdoog T i . K
T e, ; ALy RSN 4G AN / -
2o S, ALRIOHLOY
.Nﬂv.__ s .,Ed»unun ! N o 7
~ SARONODS ST THAN
LSBT ARG 4O MON ! SrRECo000d D00 \ 013 o™
ALLL L 508 ' ...lll.l.l 8..6.9.&@ ¥’
| _~ -~ I GL SO MOty w6 / -/@3%&3@‘&@ J
S HELO0CL FNRIT ] \r - AN.»V .NKMW.QG £EIT
L8 152 X I 7 Kot S .47.\ k T~ 2o | abcszooN
90962 A ‘SMIN 110N \IN % ; . N SRC e
g3uns : / e
QVOU LNIOd HUSAD G0 by [/ / ; e
“0°d "ONIdIYN 7 z S IR / Jf 7
ONIAIAHNS TIVHOIN £ \m% i - ~
) F 260
IO i g mw 3.96.50.685 =60 BY icconces-g0  MSsenom-g0 L50,85005=80 wrcznesn-g | | 2ehius @
3 H L= =
O0tml TS m .NQNWIQ .GN FTEP=D Gl TH=) Ll OTL=0 RVLOL=-D <
210 o tva . 2 00 Er=1 i L8 ZE=L STEE-L e L L @
YHOUA NOLETYH Jo D mm - LT 3ty LOZZIF SOELZET SLZLLR SHSRIS=F #ECECUS
= Z525=1 @ Fod L1 o, £TT5=1 (o 0G0ZLmT HES0Z=T
! 00 T4 & OOVCE =N LS00z OO0 DIEmy @ L 60Ty SR
NOLJAVH 40 ALD SHLI 40 32 Mg S el
ALRJOHLOY INIWJOTIAZA IINONOIT mm mm g ey MaRoeNea) i< IonsTo-e
FHI 40 AI4FI04d THI ONEE | R Ay it ezt Zogms o, i
N.Q. _HH..UMWW m SLOCTI=F -w.M.M.WM"nM SELOCZ L Ln.nh.Nalﬂ 0000067
CTE=T = or5e=1 “iZi -
d0 SFANIVARR HHL 40 IVId NOISIAIGEAS Sovorzms & Dossmd rid= sy ® e @ 2,8

Od 'S ‘TIN




EXHIBIT C — INFRASTRUCTURE PLANS

11



BT AGCRECAT, QAT FATDRA, WAL T, Ded,
(TREACTES 3G A DY COSTTY 5 M KTARMED
PRCEICR A, CaT GO,

CONHACT LBGRAL W & DIFTr OF & SeCaED T W
TG MR WAL, DAY DOCETY M40 Lo W

COMPACT STXRAOC 0 & DEVT OF € MOAS. T ST
Rlasininy FRQGYON A, DAY DOHOTT il AN w i
WRNP, HrOn CENUTLE FAmC.

PP R e .

e,

§ AGTATRATE SAS[ NATRA WOOL TA I1-h
COMPACTES T A DT DEXSIT OF K FYNMARD

COMPACT RBGLAE T3 & DEFTE O 4 WOES T Sax
ST FIECTIN Md1_ DAY DOCITT A0 US4 WOk

dnmc kA
HE GTF O DAITOn STAMCAND Pai-3 ST ST

| RS e

A bbby,

S e 2,

LAY, | DY

BOWIBENT

3
a
¥
i
H
4
3
i
&
52
3
§

héra) FBIaY

=

=

[
=
A
g
E
¥

WpngesG Flk
Voo ar a7 e 21

.mm wmmmw
.m»..qm unnw
i
pis
<<
|
o
[ .
=
il
=
5
<
o
wE
o f:
5 Es
[
1 Em
MNWL
0%
RmPN
LEwd
PWWT
L Ex g
z 22
§ g2,
Z
g 3
r & i
ST Muday




T Tarn T W PRe R e W Ty W T K

I e L R R I =
/ . | o J L]
7 T
i, 2
*E LE» : & Liiﬂ
’gs_-._/f_---,_ E L L~ ] B
§ ik : e F 1]
||l
..... X L3 _E
by 2
¥ N

HRCN APARTMENTS

gg CRAIG DAVIS PROPERTIES | TYPICAL SECTIONS [m= S §

HAMPTON L, LL.C,

SRR
£
5
=
g
3
z




HAMPTON {, L.L.C.

8TA. 10+00 - 15+25

WHONLA

EnrLi

e

M,
--------- m‘:“;_ ey —‘-1"'%“‘,.‘::_":::-"
I " " a u i & e “"Qit‘ A e
A EL - Tt I~ i i,‘n: e e JEERAS L
[ ' i m% j,_,_,f.
) T !
4 M"“"‘f‘""'
g e } Sy qui '
j A . - A—-" 24
i = -
R s o
8 114 s \ \
§ “.. s S el ; ; 1
i \’ ¥ 8
o \ TS
i 1‘1'.71! S ;.él \ : f . Ig ; EE I E
128 by G 5 L
_|8lg EIRN S .
[ BE= o § &
A e sl
4 g ' F i s;:‘.é
g g | ' i!lu‘g -j.". gE 1
i.;:':: . H [
g ) E}" a - .. !
E | %E _
) s TR . :
g ; o il‘ AlE 35 50 E SR b
s _y i | 3 |_
WA Vet ‘
Ll 1l e B
N Eiﬁ 53§ "4‘! §
T VRRES
QOO B LD
gzﬂ;?iiézﬁ;gé
it U] {1 I : 18
: 35 a g %ﬂ . 5 ﬁ g g a é [
. . 13
gg CRAIG DAVIS PROPERTIES | PLAN AND PROFILE % Klmm!?yzﬂ;g -':[l - -

[ wacrtd i\ 1A B
P TAT-HM-ME FRY TR PI-NSL
Fru A Y s bt

x[vuo Bait

NIASSE ¥ Do



MATCHLINE §TA: 13¢26.00

BEE DHERT 09201 MATGHLING STA: 13426.00
1 a s N Ld a 1] SEE BHEET C8201
! wll R[N s
_ | b
st~ I‘ 141 e :h__}:
[ -
- - ﬁ_}?ﬂ I ] i
v "
S Rt i 7
[ f
T @
g gy U
frost- - R I
Lr) 3]
%s
i i
a =
{ETR S || L
TLH i m . I
O H
& 8 / ‘
o & .
IRREL: i / -
§J"g%J, . a g o __L[:]
ik i [l
b
F ;
. h i f
. B
R Aa anNAviE
sf '
[}
5 ATy - .l
; ji b 1
Flo. i B Ul
fe 4
] \‘__- s"‘"-»..__ .
] é) i
l F "'K‘_-'-' 2
gy, . _:
; L
| IS - v
] i ek
;3; llljfs Ml 37, -
MATCHLINE FLOYD THOMPSON BLVD. BN
sl
S G O
i
s
1hik
. g g E ’
[ e #3 -
Bl H
) ! BE N
" HRCN APARTMENTS | DARDEN WAY PLAN |45 Kimiey»Horn
8 CRAIG DAVIS PROPERTIES AND PROFILE [t svest e L ey g st v
[ HAMPTON §_ LL.C, STA. 16+26 - 17+66 ) e R
HILATON WRGKIA s ) - L kieani] PR | §




1 SHEET LAYOUT ROTES
{33 tomoncrt 3crees - - . w
83 o = - wo P wae | } H. — 4_ H L * :
or. iyla!ﬁgg!oi_ s Y 2 V1.4 3
PR - H A .-\1@ - m%rm . E \ mh
8 g ol 1 3y
Barr asagy NN _ R ovad {30,428 DK OUND ALOCH .uw.nnm i .m\\, F
P 1y h . T | R ] .l - = ! 3 :
k- Ty ; = i _ % )
& w1 oo n IS &= 7 AM : _ wm J / ..\« :
. T , S | =
Bz o a ~ ’ i e i @Fﬁ;il;l%llﬂudwﬂﬂlwn s \\.\\ m m
@gaq-ﬁlbg 3 ﬁila ] = n ..av. ™ T e - _ mu
X = = N SO . . .w
& e e TR po : | g
& = — g
F = L ...
AR Bl i A e e 2
J ey
bA - —
& == |

I —— Y i

G TAD- P} HEES AT FYTeYln B4
S ek {1 A B

Kimley»Horn

)
i
H
!
! n;%am og

e

| p
i

by

T l;

:

] w e DEEEE
Lm : e i £ . mwwm WW A
= —HE ..nummﬂu kt i :
Ourmer walx = SES m g
{ —— .// mmmr sz \Wm._w 3 _
...... o ERN £x3 AR L Z
I S e — e e 33
_ &=
" o<
B I 4 o)}
3 = a
8 w3l ! ! F oo &
mwm _ : =55
5 : !
3% “ 23
Zh L e e = et [ i * =
Nk w ; DR T ST A i - B
WN% R R e M Yy ﬂlﬂﬁ Erias i o @ 3
M 3 I e [ S T ! _M m 3 ¢
. = T T e S R g 55
_ PROPOSED FLQYD THOMPSON BLVD. T — e |EES2
. i STA. 2070000 TO STA. 24+55.46 R s 1 14
] . | b et (<07
= e pn - L . _ . m o | ZizhE
& =3 = =% =2 35 ] mw = | T e W
s Fs) 2450 200 ¥ 23T pare Terl0 Tt ot m W Ed
W= 8 g
INILT maackk
£5303

§
i



SHEET LAYOUT NOTES
{55 o w0 - T AT M
(5 oo ramas o oo P
D w1 e v
B xet oy
B 2 v wan
@nuulvidﬂ.ig
) 40 O TN ARG
& w7 paxr momy
@ m— o g
(B = o auwow [Tw) SEERONGD
@p»lﬁu!.ﬂgin
[ ]

&) ot . co-w g
& wor o, 2o v & G

| D wap Tt e w4

S

CAMPUS PREWY,

MATCHLINE NORTH
SEE BELOW

H

Kimley»
0 K KSEDY-HORA b )
e bl FVITY GTL B0, Wik B
Fpde Fi-paDP
L

Wik Feamct
.

N2
MY BHORY

AT,
44

i

C

T

0y

LIl M

)

5 _ lnun.nﬂmw R ot o e e T v e el h...\.m...HJ.::nis;wﬂlnnmﬂnﬁﬁ\m@unnnnuuz..i\m..@i
n m - " ~ 3 : e
; mww - " - : iLnan_Ma o E/
EPO 0
h 2w 1, @Umv 1
! m...mmﬁE: - . NOR[H CAMPUS PREXY. rﬁmﬁ%ﬁ._wmw
Mms . e |ﬁw\t?~.§ﬂa \\.@ MW@ Lt ) _ - kﬁﬁlﬂk{wﬁhﬁ
m - = F‘.\Lw L@ ...WW T ; % . - /.g
N > i ¥ T = i s .Il..l;.: o—
5 5 B A Villiaor. e s
w £ == =T I T
m a *~H wE

NORTH CAMPUS
PARKWAY PLAN

wYacnah

PAGPARED POR
CRAIG DAVIS PROPERTIES
HAMPTONY L.LC.

HELP [0H

HRCN APARTMENTS

i

g
|



EXHIBIT D — INFRASTRUCTURE BUDGET

12



o 36T 1L P Tt TT ANl

L i | 1 3 I I i | T iernidde 38} Su) riiet0.g siveg B3 AG YOS o1 PRIHILGAS 05 1M IECUC 3507 PAXTG S41 | O OFWABS T I SITMINIECI0T 53 15T PAREWILE (a0
I ] 1 [ i j | T I ] i 1 i i T 1 EMYESST | PAMINIERYUL 03 35 C1 MQUEAY Spunz jasis |
T 00 BnadnuiERiul 51 PRR 5 STOF Ul poiajeiios SUah ey Mor373 TS50 S Was) arsrsins PHREX|€3puNd | 00000 LY | WG W speng moiyE]
! T T T T ; i !
| | : [Besen e piEd oL | oUTFERrT | 2o pudimog
WMOWE 223UC3 SU 10 IPINING SO0 TInEq Pieia 4G ped 3Gy | v 203 33 N0 perpy |
a0 GEOTE 0055 93E 334 B5RLA [[E3on
| FHIR! OR9S5L 00'G87ILE g HEGTING pUET T0eTmiedy |
] i 1 QUL TUNOLTY i hacduien I

SPURS > SROIROS 03]

“PomHduROE 39 U 129014 S 3003 MONE Spund 35 Sean0% pur SJINPISRYL; 343 0 3500 3y | 00 CIVEGTE. 2O°BLETOYT ! ] AIRNASEULE 10 K20
O PRUITNG SOUNY JO FRUNOS Syl M UL R O 1Snige TEmM Onowe gy T 0 #A005 [RIBA 4 Asusduruas 00982°45Y ~ 1 {UE2N35U0T A 13 2o} ATIRTURIo T prasngy
I : ! I T T 1 i T 1 i ] i - 00'COC'52 i (3LEURCI5y/ eleT] 1559 | ruoisagois
.u.Euo“u 1E PUET IPuwedy &l JO 201 SERLDING NG O DIPRT 39 2} PItducyy "3y Lswaleueyy MOROMLSUTD 5, d (D . QETLTLY ARSI Loy
“STSEEELS - MOY +°) Rulpade fue Buigon.d Bulieap ;o saes IRIon U BRARIE Kon S0 3200 L 00T LOE T BLORLEFEL HORISNSD
734 weaedy o) RSO SR 1R8D0G AINGAIS RN 75 100 RO Fo SRRy 2ot Jges | T G0 COS LE 5100265851 | COZBETLT i ulrag
SHORIBIR) B AR WW) HHOL pIRAY | pmudRid [SVBE0 GMOPNER I 1507 399]0ig DIAPIGSER]
L1 ] I ] ! i ] ! I 1 | I S EEER [ = [ L pnd )5 o g umogiiors woy SIMpRRAELE]
: I [060TFSECT § | 60000 0T OTET 11 | 22 Itung T
i i DO'DESEEE § | 0OO0OTYT B S ey
: 00'GErSLE S OO OD0GLS 5TCRI6L 33§ uRuaseny
T SRS RASNNNE 1 T ErE DA [ N i L PR Kepaig | aov Aoy g ang, § CTL R T T S

Rdaid
V507 H4NIIMATR Rl AR
LT i AT

AT T



EXHIBIT E - ESCROW AGREEMENT

13



AMENDED AND RESTATED ESCROW AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Escrow Agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”) dated May _, 2017
is by and among Craig Davis Properties, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ( the “Developer” ), the
Economic Development Authority of the City of Hampton, Virginia, a political subdivision of the
Commonwealth of Virginia (the “Authority” ), and Old Point Trust & Financial Services, N.A., a national
banking association with a corporate office in Newport News, VA, as Escrow Agent (the “Escrow
Agent”): :

WHEREAS, Developer and Authority entered into that certain Land Disposition, Option, and '
Development Agreement dated May 21, 2014 (the “2014 Agreement”) regarding the enhancement and
development of certain real property and improvements thereon in the business park kinown as Hampton
Roads Center — North Campus and which is more particularly described in the Confract;

WHEREAS, Developer and Authority amended the 2014 Agreement by that certain First
Amendment to the Land Disposition, Option, and Development Agreement dated April , 2017 (the
“First Amendment”; with the 2014 Agreement and the First Amendment collectively referred to as the
“Contract™);

WHEREAS, Developer and Authority agreed that certain funds as set forth in Section 2.2.2 of the
Contract shall be held in escrow under the terms set forth in Article VI of the Contract;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article I, the escrow agent for the purposes of Article VI shall be the
Escrow Agent;

WHEREAS, Escrow Agent did not participate‘ in negotiation of, and therefore shall not be made a
party to the Contract; and '

WHEREAS, BEscrow Agent is willing to serve in said capacity under the terms set forth in this
Escrow Agreement, :

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises herein, the parties hereto do hereby
covenant and agree as follows:

1. The recitals stated above are, by this reference, incorporated into and made part of this Escrow
Agreement.

2. The Escrow Agent is not and shall not be otherwise deemed a party to the Contract or any -
subcontract related thereto as a result of entering into this Escrow Agreement.

3. Except as otherwise defined herein, all terms defined in the Contract shall have the same
meaning for the purposes of this Escrow Agreement as in the Contract.

4, The Escrow Agent will act as sole escrow agent to receive the Authority Grant under Section
2.2.2 of the Contract and make payments therefrom under the Contract in accordance with the terms and

A-1



conditions set forth in this Escrow Agreement. This Escrow Agreement shall be deemed to constitute the
entire agreement among Developer, Authority, and the Escrow Agent regarding the matters pertaining to
the Escrow Agent and the transactions contemplated hereby. ‘

5. There is hereby established in the custody of the Escrow Agent a special fund designated as
the “Infrastructure Fund” to be held and administered by the Escrow Agent for the benefit of Developer
and Authority in accordance with the Contract and this Escrow Agreement.

6. (a) The Authority has directed the Infrastructure Fund be deposited with and held by Old
Point National Bank, a federally insured financial institution with its corporate headquarters located in the
City of Hampton, Virginia in an interest bearing account of Old Point National Bank.

(b) Any investment earnings and income on the Infrastructure Fund shall become part of the
Infrastructure Fund, and shall be disbursed in accordance with Section 7 of this Escrow Agreement.

(¢) The Escrow Agent shall send statements to the Authority on or before the 15th day of each
month reflecting activity, including but not limited to earnings, disbursements, and expenses, for the
Escrow Account for the preceding month.

(d) The Escrow Agent shall pay sums from the Infrastructure Fund in accordance with the
instructions received and as contained on the forms on Exhibit A attached hereto. No payments shall be
made to any entities/persons other than the parties hereto. The Escrow Agent shall not provide any tax
services including, without limitation, the preparation of 1099 forms for distributions to entities or
persons receiving funds from the Infrastructure Fund.

7. Investment earnings shall become part of the Infrastructure Fund to help offset the cost of
the Escrow Agreement. All amounts, including investment earnings, remaining in the Infrastructure Fund
upon completion of the Infrastructure Improvements under the Contract shall be immediately paid to the
Developer.

8. Notwithstanding any provision contained herein to the contrary, the Escrow Agent,
including its officers, directors, affiliates, employees and agents, shall:

(a) not be liable for any action taken or omitted under this Escrow Agreement so long as it shall
have acted in good faith and without fraud, malice or gross negligence; and shall have no responsibility to
inquire into or determine the genuineness, authenticity, or sufficiency of any release, check, or other
documents or instruments submitted to it in connection with its duties hereunder;

(b) be entitled to deem the signatories of any documents or instruments submitted to it
hereunder as being those purported to be authorized to sign such documents or instruments on behalf of
the parties hereto, and, absent any obvious indication of forgery or fraud, shall be entitled to rely upon the
genuineness of the signatures of such signatories without inquiry and without requiring substantiating
evidence of any kind; and have no liability for acting upon any written and/or facsimile and/or e-mail
instructions presented by Developer and/or Authority or in connection with the Escrow Agreement which
the Escrow Agent in good faith reasonably believes to be genuine;

A-2



(¢)  be entitled to refrain from taking any action contemplated by this Escrow Agreement in the
event that it becomes aware of any disagreement between the parties hereto pertaining to disbursements
from the Infrastructure Fund, execution of any release, acceptance certificate or satisfaction of a Payment
Request;

(d) have no responsibility or lability for any diminution in value of any assets held hereunder
which may result from any investments or reinvestment made in accordance with any investment or
reinvestment instruction from Developer and/or Authority;

(e) be entitled to compensation for its services hereunder which Developer and Authority
represent to be between 1 and 5 checks per month and in reliance upon those numbers Escrow Agent
shall use the fees set forth on Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Should the
actual usage be more than 5 checks more or less than the monthly estimate, then the Escrow Agent may
adjust the schedule by an appropriate percentage such that the monthly minimum fee will not be less than
the fee quoted on Exhibit B and for reimbursement of its out-of-pocket expenses including, but not by
way of limitation, the fees and costs of attorneys or agents which it may deem reasonably necessary to
engage in the performance of its duties hereunder, all to be paid by the Authority;

(f) to the maximum extent permitted by Virginia law, subject to applicable Virginia
constitutional limitations, and without waiver by the Authority of its sovereign immunity or any other
defenses available to a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia, be indemnified and saved
harmless by Developer and Authority, jointly and severally, from all losses, costs, and expenses,
including attorney fees which may be incurred by the Escrow Agent as a result of its acceptance of the
Infrastructure Fund or arising from the performance of its duties hereunder, unless the Escrow Agent shall
have been adjudged to have acted in bad faith or to have been grossly negligent, and such indemnification
shall survive its resignation or removal, or the termination of this Escrow Agreement until extinguished
by any applicable statute of limitations; ' ‘

(g) in the event any dispute shall arise between the parties with respect to the disposition or
disbursement of any of the assets held hereunder, be permitted to interplead all of the assets held
hereunder into the General District Court for the City of Hampton, Virginia or Circuit Court for the City
of Hampton, Virginia, depending upon the amount involved, and thereafter be fully relieved from any and
all liability or obligation with respect to such interpleaded assets, unless the basis for the dispute is related
to the Escrow Agent’s failure to perform according to the terms of this Escrow Agreement. The parties
further agree to pursue any redress or recourse in connection with such a dispute not related to the Escrow
Agent’s failure to perform according to the terms of this Escrow Agreement, without making the Escrow
Agent a party to same; '

(h)  only have those duties as are specifically provided herein, which shall be deemed purely
ministerial in nature, and shall under no circumstance be deemed a fiduciary for any of the parties to this
Escrow Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall neither be responsible for, nor chargeable with, knowledge
of the terms and conditions of the Contract or any other agreement, instrument, or document between the
other parties hereto, in connection herewith. This Escrow Agreement and all attachments and exhibits to
this Escrow Agreement, sets forth all matters pertinent to the escrow contemplated hereunder, and no
additional obligations of the Escrow Agent shall be inferred from the terms of this Escrow Agreement or

A-3



any other Agreement or oral statements of any party. In no event shall the Escrow Agent be liable for any
incidental or consequential damages or expenses arising out of the services provided hereunder;

(i) have the right, but not the obligation, to consult with legal counsel of its choice;

(i) have the right to perform any of its duties hereunder through agents, attorneys, custodians
or nominees;

(k) not be required by any provision of this Escrow Agreement to expend or risk its own funds
in the performance of its duties if it shall have reasonable grounds for believing that repayment of such
funds is not reasonably assured to it; and

(I} receive fees from the Developer in accordance with 8 (e) and Exhibit B, including, but not
limited to_ an account setup fee at the time the account is established and transaction fees which will be
deducted from the account funds at time of transaction and at time of payment;

9, This Escrow Agreement shall be binding on the parties hereto and their successors in interest.

10. (a) The parties agree that, for tax reporting purposes, all interest or other income from
investment of the Infrastructure Fund shall, as of the end of each calendar year and to the extent required
by the Internal Revenue Service be reported as having been earned by the Developer whether or not
income was disbursed during a particular year.

(b) At the time funds are initially deposited into the Infrastructure Fund, the parties shall
provide the Escrow Agent with certified tax identification numbers by furnishing appropriate W-9 or W-8
and such other forms and documents that the Escrow Agent may request. The parties understand that if
such tax reporting documentation is not provided and certified to the Escrow Agent, the Escrow Agent
may be required by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the Regulations promulgated
thereunder, to withhold a portion of any interest or other income earned on the investment of monies or
other property held by the Escrow Agent pursuant to this Escrow Agreement,

11. The Infrastructure Fund shall terminate upon the occurrence of the earlier of (a)the
presentation of a proper Payment Request and Acceptance Certificate with the portion thereof designated
“Final Acceptance Certificate” properly executed by Developer and Authority or (b) the presentation of -
an Order by a Court to disburse the Infrastructure Fund in accordance with the Order, or (¢} written
agreement of Developer and Authority that includes a schedule for payment of all remaining moneys in
the Infrastructure Fund. '

12, The Bscrow Agent may at any time resign by giving at least 30 days written notice to
Developer and Authority, but such resignation shall not take effect until the appointment of a successor
Escrow Agent. The substitution of another party to act as Escrow Agent under this Escrow Agreement
may occur by designation by the Authority. In addition, the Escrow Agent may be removed at any time,
with or without cause, by an instrument in writing executed by the Authority. In the event of any
resignation or removal of the Escrow Agent, a successor Escrow Agent selected by the Authority shall be
appointed by an instrument in writing executed by Developer and Authority. Such successor Escrow
Agent shall indicate its acceptance of such appointment by an instrument in writing delivered fo

A-4



Developer and Authority, and the predecessor Escrow Agent. Thereupon such successor Escrow Agent
shall, without any further act or deed, be fully vested with all the powers, rights, duties and obligations of
the Escrow Agent under this Escrow Agreement, and the predecessor Escrow Agent shall deliver all
moneys and securities held by it under this Escrow Agreement to such successor Hscrow Agent. A
successor Escrow Agent shall have no duty to inquire into the acts or omissions of any predecessor
Escrow Agent; nor shall a Successor Escrow Agent any liability for the acts or omissions of any
predecessor Escrow Agent.

13.  The Escrow Agent incurs no liability to make any disbursements pursuant to the Escrow
Agreement except from funds held or received in the Infrastructure Fund.

14.  Any notice, consent or request to be given in connection with any of the terms or provisions
of this Escrow Agreement shall be in writing and be given in person, by facsimile transmission or courier
delivery service or by mail, and shall become effective (a) on delivery if given in person, (b) on the date
of delivery if sent by facsimile with receipt confirmed by telephone or by courjer delivery service, or
(¢) four business days after being deposited in the mails, with proper postage prepaid for first-class
registered or certified mail. '

Notices shall be addressed as follows:

if to Developer: Craig Davis Properties
8000 Weston Parkway, Suite 360
Cary, North Carolina 27513
Attention: Craig Davis

With a copy to: Kaufman & Canoles, P.C.
150 W. Main street, Suite 2100
Norfolk, VA 23510
Attention: Charles E. Land, Esquire

if to Authority: Economic Development Authority of the
City of Hampton, Virginia
One Franklin Street, Suite 601
Hampton, VA 23669-3578

With a copy to: Vanessa T. Valldejuli, City Attorney
22 Lincoln Street, 8 Floor
Hampton, VA 23669

if to the Escrow Agent: Old Point Trust & Financial Services, N.A.
11780 Jefferson Avenue
Newport News, Virginia 23606
Attention: Eugene M. Jordan, Il
President & CEO



15. In the event any provision of this Escrow Agreement shall be held invalid or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render
unenforceable any other provision hereof. '

16.  This Escrow Agreement may not be amended except by a written instrument executed by

all the parties hereto.
17. This Escrow Agreement shall be deemed to be a Virginia contract and shall be

governed as to all matters whether of validity, interpretations, obligations, performance or
otherwise exclusively by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and all questions arising
with respect thereto shall be determined in accordance with such laws. Regardless of where
actually delivered and accepted, this Agreement shall be deemed to have been delivered and
accepted by the parties in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Any and all suits for any claims or for
any and every breach or dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be maintained in the
appropriate court of competent jurisdiction in the City of Hampton, Virginia.

18. This Escrow Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each one of which shall
constitute an original and all collectively shall constitute but one instrument.

19. In the event any provision of this Escrow Agreement conflicts with the Contract, the
terms of the Contract shall prevail.

[Signatures on the Following Page] '



In Witness Whereof, Craig Davis Properties, Iﬁc., the Economic Developmént Authority of the City of
Hampton, Virginia, and the Escrow Agent have caused this Escrow Agreement to be executed by their
duly authorized representatives.

Craig Davis Properties, Inc.

By:

Tts:

Economic Development Authority of the City of Hampton, Virginia

By:

Its:

Old Point Trust & Financial Services, N.A.

By:

Its:




ExXHIBIT A

ESCROW AGREEMENT
PAYMENT REQUEST AND ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE
To: Old Point Trust & Financial Services, N.A.

Attn: Fugene M. Jordan, II
11780 Jefferson Avenue
Newport News, Virginia 23606
Phone Number: (757) 599-2205 Fax Number: (757) 873-9365
Email: gjordan(@oldpointtrust.com

The Escrow Agent is hereby requested to pay from the Infrastructure Fund to the business designated
below the sum(s) set forth below/on the attachment. The amount shown below/on the attachment is due
and payable under the invoice(s) of the Payee attached hereto and has not formed the basis of any prior
request for payment(s). :

AMOUNT:

Amount typed out ($.00)

Routing Number:

Account Number:

Payee: Craig Davis Properties, Inc.

Payee’s Federal ID Number:

Date: ' , Date:
Signature Signature.
Name: . Name:
Title: Title:

A-8



EXHIBIT B

ESCROW AGREEMENT
(ESCROW AGENT FEE SCHEDULE)

The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to fees for its ordinary services as follows:

$00.00 setup fee and $100.00 per payment under the Escrow Agreement. These fees are payable by the
Economic Development Authority of the City of Hampton, Virginia and shall be paid from the
Infrastructure Account at the time a payment is made from the Escrow Account.

CUSTOMER NOTICE REQUIRED BY THE USA PATRIOT ACT

To help the US government fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, US
Federal law requires all financial institutions to obtain, verify, and record information that identifies each
person (whether an individual or organization) for which a relationship is established.

What this means to you: When you establish a relationship with Old Point Trust & Financial
Services, N.A., we will ask you to provide certain information (and documents) that will help us to
identify you. We will ask for your organization's name, physical address, tax identification or other
government registration number and other information that will help us to identify you. We may also ask
for a Certificate of Incorporation or similar document or other pertinent identifying documentation for
your type of organization.

B-1



EXHIBIT F -DPRAWING SHOWING EASEMENTS TO BE CONVEYED TO CITY OR
AUTHORITY

14



(5e000-2£T02dnS)

YT HOA HLM O0H MOS8 S3UONOG (O R OHA
RS WYN SHONIG (O 04 TN LT LOSCS~ED IEC.CLE/Smgn LagsS
43S 33 01 00H MOM SUOHIT 4 ELP0I=D Korg 7] ar. hngﬂ.w
Qwncs OCH NOW SUONIE () an IZTR=L E9TEmL L3 Tpw
LI TGy AR D5, OLOup
ONSSHT SLTTi=] SCRL=T AT}
ovoo 00 00 L= 00T8E=Y DO0H6m
(TRvdunann 51 Touvd)
¥ ULT ~ 4% gsgiss 11|
I-vaqd TIOEVd |
R Hgn
Q
8
3 -
g %0,
4 4 i
e S
S INE Y TR S
3 o s__ \ ABRGH INIGSYT el
N -
ALy T T . ]
5 A=t iz IrEL00Ct P -
35| ki ! \uwgﬂ o T
7 ! ]
oS oan  JE / e |
3t AT _P .\ BIDd TEIM *HIQOLE FASHY
F] ﬂ T ) ﬂezﬂm nnunﬁ..ﬁas\ DT W NCLEH KT
mm "” Rl \_._ %vﬂ—hnﬂ.— ISt ‘ -
M.A i oo \,.._m DOSEY SO LA \
mm Lo SR ]
{ A
“ vesTIOCIIOT \ Q!M.Eoﬂ \ﬁ.omm
Lot T SR e \
ALLAOMLITY
.Unagu 3H1 _—
ARERIGS HO MON
UYOU INIOS HIEISAO G0 b ‘
'O'd ONIddYR ¥ =
DNIAZAHNS TIVHOIN H
z -
¢ L £ LTHS m m 20 -
(004} TWIS w L6£5=0
LIGZ " HORIYR ALYG mn vm DOl
VINDUP ‘NQLdYH 0 ALD : .w.m ma .u.%ﬂ.nh““h mm ..hn)hml... @ .QN.NWI.__ @ O80T @ .hN.mQ.-Iq
A L0000 =y T LG09E=Y BeZ-,
NOLJAVE 40 AZI? SHL 40 gz | 78 g 0 s R
ALHOELAY ININJOTIAZU JIMONOOT oF mw ....Ebv.eu.wm.oboznﬁ LD é% Azisresea 3L9STOSN=E
HL 40 AIFd0dd AELI SNIZF g 065zl 26DRm=L sezoms 2L 00T P y-Se. 20
HQ. H..m.om..vﬂm LLOLZ=F o Xl «LLOCZLE »IEESZ BT JOCLOS =T
d0 YAANIVASE THL 40 IVId NOISIAIG ) ke it Doy pedel e
H0s E SOTFTY O5056=4 SEB6Z=Y DOsL=y @ DOGT=Y @ 2rrSE.SON
‘od ‘¢ IR




EXHIBIT G - DRAWING SHOWING EASEMENTS TO BE VACATED

15327536v31

15



e
b «+ ’ ownr tHeMm oy ww
S i R £ 20 e o ok sHn0? LS EOrESED AFESLELS Leresirs=gy

L ROt A i a0l e SeNdd O me h«dﬁnﬂ ..ﬂ.._.h“ _.WWE.-G
R e i YT TTHL
3 THEEFT ELTELY
53 — P apic o)
Jl%. P VLIRS LI TR0

=

S W
28 : ‘ % s
25 4 ' — T UL ~ AT LT 1 & \ ]
3R s e e F-dad TOIVA J58 ®
B2 m S r ot T W LR T | e Ty _kw‘.n..l.
T by ; mm . ng.nl! £ Jme Tran I . [+ L i
wey | aiheepnr MR ; _._ rioamal g | reTIEeEW Do0 [t \ -
S W NPT m‘.ﬂ H W e ic 3 Fo .m-.&ﬂﬂ. ey f . !
ﬂm P o G ‘o T AN mw - PPN i b !
R EEEEE g TxEy ] Bl TR 9t E &)
™ rEnewe 1] et i F—
1 mm hE /mﬂsﬁﬁs [T N o
m m;_ oG T Leey }
...hq T DOCSIVON RO / e SN
.M! . i J AR W0 Ao m — I
i i h.-.M.MNt_MHHrJ A’ ! L3S T »q 1/ N
gEmh ] T | ;
Mt liaend M T § 52 v0r sovie e st ; - . e Fo) ,
i AR O RO Grasowot oz ny ; W — th&swwtm g
MLUTEINYY oo T ¥ s o 5N/ ; T ey | asmstomn,
TSLLTARISE T u. ..“_,.EQ F RO 30 iy P 2O ; ;.W..ﬂ.v 13} -
BOSEZ YN ‘SMIN 1MOMHIN R T : mﬂ / i, ]
s3ups .ﬂwu... H : \ ; S
OVOY 104 BRISIO TI0 b\, figd 13/ ; Tl
"0'd DNIddYNZ  \ |7 5 F / AT
DNUEAHNS TIVHOM ¥ £ j m@m AT .
60
Z 07 IS F 2 o0.00858 = @ P ES=ED ey BEB_E‘.\ XTI )
L0091 W LTI m R LELema WO e TS P s NBWAQWHM * PULBID #
DOt} T 4 & Tz s BFDL AL L BT
DO S 3
LT ) Hoe g m ey ] oz SO ST e Asosns
FHTM Nl 0 - - pryer W%J ACTE=T £TT o LET2ImT SHTTOE=1
. LN S8 srvee—y 3 .w%‘ oowor=y ¥ 06Dz monwees T BT~y 2
NOLIRYH J0 A0 JHI 40 i3 - . | . :
ALEDELIY INTRAOTIAST DFIONCOT &3 mm s R - Bt~ G it s
FHL 40 LIARJ0¥d JHI ONIRH 2 ) hndmu .u.m.nwnl“ T DB G0GEmL Asbecoon &V
- NQ; \Namw-ﬁ. nmv W ..»:.M%M.n”nwy_“l.- FAL T -hn..hﬂuﬂ ‘ﬂn._.an.._ .\..J AL BCT _\muJ A o
§ 20 TICNIVARI IHL 40 VI NOISIAIGEOS fovzey & mwe @ ey oxm B D O 1

DG HdH




